term leases which were due to come to an end within 12 months of the transition date.  Furthermore, lease contracts
that contained low-value assets which met the recognition exemption had a combined asset value of R4 million at 1 July
2019.

IFRIC 23 Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments
No additional current or deferred tax liabilities were recognised as a result of IFRIC 23.  The Group will review uncertain
tax positions periodically based on any changes to the circumstances and legal precedent

Aveng Group audited consolidated annual financial statements 2020 42

Accounting policies
for the year ended 30 June 2020

2. ACCOUNTING POLICIES continued

2.24 Impact of adopting the new standards on the statement of financial position continued

In summary, the following adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the statement of financial position at
the IFRS 16 transition date:

Impact on assets and liabilities at 1 July 2019

As reported
previously at 30

June 2019
Rm

IFRS 16
Transition

adjustments
Rm

Opening
balance at 1

July 2019
Rm

   Non-current assets
Property, Plant and equipment 2 814 557 3 371
Assets Held for Sale* 3 843 926 4 769

Total assets impact  1 483

Equity
Accumulated losses (2 208) 184 (2 024)

Total equity impact  184

Current liabilities
Borrowings and other liabilities 695 241 936
Trade and other payables* 2 683 (114) 2 569

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings and other liabilities 1 450 316 1 766
Liabilities Held for Sale 3 436 856 4 292

Total equity impact  1 299
* Right-of-use assets amounting to R926 million in the Construction and Engineering: South Africa and the rest of Africa and Manufacturing

and Processing disposal groups are classified as Held for Sale at 1 July 2019, and are accounted for in terms of IFRS 5.
 The decrease in accumulated losses is as a result of straight lining of operating lease liabilities previously recognised under IAS 17 Leases

(R114 million continuing operations and R7 million discontinued operations)

[…]

accordance with the Group’s commercial risk framework. Where a suspension applies, it provides for demobilisation,
mobilisation and delay costs associated with the extension of time.

46.5 Foreign exchange risk

The Group has limited transactional currency exposures. Such exposure arises from sales or purchases by a division,
subsidiary, associate or joint arrangements (operating unit) in currencies other than the unit’s functional currency. An
insignificant amount of the Group’s sales is denominated in currencies other than the functional currency of the
operating unit making the sale, and the majority of costs are denominated in the unit’s functional currency.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the closing rate of material
currencies with which the Group operates, all other variables held constant, on the Group’s earnings before taxation
(due to changes in the fair value of foreign denominated monetary assets and liabilities at year-end).

Material currencies were determined based on exposure and volume of transactions.

   Change in Change in

  Closing year-end year-end

  exchange rate rate Effect of an Effect of a

  rate at Increase of Decrease of increase of decrease of

  30 June 5% 5% 5% (Rm) 5% (Rm)
   2020

 Australian Dollar (AUD) 11,96 12,56 11,36 (13) 13

 United States Dollar (USD) 17,37 18,24 16,50 * *

 Euro (EUR) 19,51 20,49 18,53 * *

   Effect on earnings before taxation   (13) 13
   2019

 Australian Dollar (AUD) 9,90 10,40 9,41 (30) 30

 United States Dollar (USD) 14,10 14,81 13,40 * *

 Euro (EUR) 16,06 16,86 15,26 * *

   Effect on earnings before taxation   (30) 30
   -  * Amounts less than R1 million.

 Represents the changes in the fair value of foreign denominated trade and other payables and trade and other receivables at year-end.

Aveng Group audited consolidated annual financial statements 2020 109

Notes to the consolidated annual financial
statements continued
for the year ended 30 June 2020
e

46. RISK MANAGEMENT continued

46.6 Foreign currency risk

The carrying value by functional currency of the Group’s monetary assets and liabilities are as follows:

   Rand equivalent amount (Rm)

   ZAR USD AUD* EUR Other   Total

  Notes  Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm   Rm
   2020

 Monetary assets as per the statement of

 financial position

 Non-current assets

 Derivative instruments 15  1 - - - -   1